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of
THE HONOURABLE GREGORY T. EVANS
INTEGRITY COMMISSIONER

RE: THE HONOURABLE JOHN SNOBELEN, MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL HARRIS, PREMIER, AND
THE HONOURABLE BRENDA ELLIOTT, MINISTER OF THE ENVIRONMENT
AND ENERGY

INTROD N

In a fax dated December 14, 1995, Mr. Dave Cooke, the Member for Windsor
Riverdale, requested an opinion whether The Honourable John Snobelen, the
Member for Mississauga North and Minister of Education, had contravened the
Members’ Conflict of Interest Act (sic) or Ontario Parliamentary convention. A copy
of the letter is attached as Appendix “A”".

On the following day, December 15th, I replied by a faxed letter stating that the
request was vague and the allegation unsupported. A copy of the letter is attached as
Appendix “B”.

On December 18th, by letter with attachments, the Member from Windsor Riverside
requested an opinion whether the Premier, the Minister of Environment and
Energy, or a staffperson acting on behalf of the Premier or the Minister, violated the
Members’ Integrity Act, 1994 and specifically sections 2, 3(1) and 4 of the Act. A copy
is attached as Appendix “C”.

On December 20th, I acknowledge the Member’s letter of December 18th with
enclosures, and requested clarification, a copy of which is attached as Appendix “D".

On December 21st, the Member replied, a copy of which is attached as Appendix “E”.
In this letter, the Member withdrew his request of December 14, 1995 and reiterated
his allegations against the Premier and the Minister of Environment and Energy.

ISSUES
Section 2 of the Members’ Integrity Act, 1994 states:

A member of the Assembly shall not make a decision or participate in
making a decision in the execution of his or her office if the member
knows or reasonably should know that in the making of the decision
there is an opportunity to further the member’s private interest or
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improperly to further another person’s private interest.

Section 3(1) states:

A member of the Assembly shall not use information that is obtained
in his or her capacity as a member and that is not available to the
general public to further or seek to further the member’s private
interest or improperly to further or seek to further another person’s

private interest.
Section 4 states:

A member of the Assembly shall not use his or her office to seek to
influence a decision made or to be made by another person so as to
further the member’s private interest or improperly to further another

person’s private interest.

In his letter of December 18th (Appendix “C”), the Member for Windsor Riverside
stated that:

“For the purposes of the Act, and for the purposes of this request for an
opinion, the identity of those private interests is irrelevant.”

In the letter of December 21st (Appendix “E”), he states that he is withdrawing his
request of December 14th in which it was stated that the Minister of Education may
have contravened the Act. However, he alleges that the Premier and the Minister of
Environment and Energy may have contravened s. 2, 3(1) and 4, but does not allege
that either of these individuals

“personally profited or sought to personally profit from a decision. In
fact, I don’t believe that to be the case.”

Sections 2, 3(1) and 4 deal with a member benefiting either personally or improperly
furthering another person’s private interest.

I do not agree with the Member’s interpretation of the various sections with which
we are concerned. The gravamen or a material part of the alleged violation is the
improper furtherance of another person’s private interest by the actions of certain
members.

FINDING

As the Member for Windsor Riverside has withdrawn his request for an inquiry
into the alleged involvement of The Honourable John Snobelen, the Member for
Mississauga North and Minister of Education, there is no need for me to deal
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further with this inquiry.

With respect to the request for an inquiry regarding the Premier and the Minister of
the Environment and Energy, a statute attracts strict rules of statutory interpretation
and construction. Each section must be read as a whole. The words “... or improperly
to further or (seek to) further another person’s private interest” form an integral
part of the section. Their severance from the complaint together with the
withdrawal of any allegation that the Minister of Education and the Minister of
Environment and Energy personally profited, leads me to the conclusion the
complaint is not before me in the proper form.

For the reasons stated above, there is no evidence which would support a violation
under sections 2, 3(1) or 4 of the Members’ Integrity Act, 1994, and accordingly under

the provisions of 5.31(5), I do not propose to conduct an inquiry with respect to the
complaints filed by the Member for Windsor-Riverside.

DATED at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this 9th day of January,

1996.

The Honourable Gregory T. Evans
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W s December 14 1995

I hereby" request that the lntegnty Comms:oner give an opmmn asto- whether - : -
John Snobelen, the member for Mississauga North and Minister of Education, has
contravened the’ Members Confhct of Interest Act or Ontano parhamentary g

conventmn o

News reparts have mdicated that the Premier’s office was mvolved in the process
leading to a‘reversal of a decision by the Ministry of the Environment and Energy
relating to permission to build a garbage transfer station in the City of Toronto.

This decision has the potentxal to benefit a company formerly owned by Mr.
Snobelen and now headed by his wife, Valerie Snobelen, which has a contract to

~ haul waste from the transfer statmn, accordmg to the news. reports

- I believe the Integnty Com:mssmner should conduct an mqmry and gwe an.
opinion, in light of sections 2 and 3 of the Members’ Conflict of Interest Act, relatmg

to conflict of interest and 1:151der mformanon, and in light of the preamble which
statesmpart : e B

3. Members are expected to perform their duties of ofﬁce and _

' arrange their private affairs in a manner that promotes pubhc
confidence in the integrity of each member, maintains the
Assembly’s dignity and justifies the respect in whmh somety
holds the Assembly and its members: | o

4, Members are expected to act with integrity and mearnahty that
will bear the closest scrutiny.

Sincerely yours,
/}7 '{,

Dave Cooke
MPP — Windsor-Riverside
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APPENDIX "B"

Bureau du
commissaire a I'intégrité

_ Office of the
Integrity Commissioner

The Honourable Gregory T. Evans L’honorable Gregory T. Evans
Q.C., LLD,KCSG. C.R, LLD., Ch.0.S.G.

Commissioner Commissaire

CONFIDENTTAL

December 20, 1995.

Mr. Dave Cooke, M.P.P.,
Room 375, East Wing,
Main Legislative Building,
Queen’s Park,

Toronto, Ontario,

M7A 1AS5

Dear Mr. Cooke:

I acknowledge your letter of December 18, 1995 together with enclosures, in which you request an
opinion whether the Premier, the Minister of Environment and Energy or a staff person acting on
behalf of the Premier or the Minister has violated Sections 2, 3(1) and 4 of the Members’ Integrity

Act, 1994.

I assume that this request replaces the request involving the same issue, set out in your fax dated
December 14, 1995. In that letter you requested an opinion as to whether John Snobelen, the
Minister of Education, has contravened the Act. You are now requesting an opinion with respect to
the Premier and the Minister of the Environment and Energy. If my assumption is correct, it will be
necessary that you so advise me and notify the Speaker that you are withdrawing the December

14th request.

Section 2 deals with a decision by a member knowing that in the making of the decision,

“there is an opportunity to further the member’s private interest or improperly to
further another person’s private interest” :

Section 3(1) deals with a member using insider information

“to further or seek to further the member’s private interest or improperly to further
or seek to further another person’s private interest.”

Section 4 deals with a member using influence with respect to

“decision made or to be made by another person so as to further the member’s
private interest or improperly to further another person’s private interest.”

il &
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Mr. Dave Cooke, M.P.P. December 15, 1995
Page 2.

One problem with the request submitted by you states that it is based on news reports. A news
report by itself is not a solid foundation upon which to base a belief that a contravention has
occurred. Without some form of documentation, it is simply a journalist’s opinion derived from
sources which may or may not be accurate. The credibility of the individuals providing the
information to journalists are unknown to you and accordingly you have no opportunity to assess
their credibility. When a request for an opinion is filed, proper supporting documentation should

be attached.

Secondly, the request is not clear whether a contravention is being alleged not only against John
Snobelen but also against the Premier because of some involvement by his office which lead to a
reversal by the Ministry of the Environment and Energy of a decision previously made by it.

Thirdly, your fax does not indicate whether the request has been provided to the Speaker as
required by s.30(3).

If you see fit to refile your request in compliance with the Act, I shall consider it promptly.

Yours very truly,



APPENDIX "C"

Queen’s Park Constituency
Room 375 East Wing 4848 Tecumseh Road East
Main Legislative Building ) Windsor, Ontario
Queen's Park NST 1B8

'Torc}')/r;;tk (I)R;ario ‘ Tel: (519) 944-4343
Tel:(416) 3258116 Dave Cooke Fas: ( 519) 444436
Fax: (416) 325-3261 MPP Windsor Riverside

New Democratic Party House Leader
December 18, 1995

The Honourable Gregory Evans
Integrity Commissioner

101 Bloor Street West, 4th Floor
Toronto, Ontario M5S 2Z7

Dear Mr. Evans:

Thank you for your letter of December 15, 1995, regarding my letter of December 14,
1995.

Let me assure you that, in compliance with section 30 (3) of the Members’ Integrity
Act, 1994, T have provided the Speaker with a copy of my letter to you dated
December 14, 1995, and I will also provide the Speaker with a copy of this letter.

Attached to this letter are three documents:

a) a copy of a letter dated October 25, 1995, from A. M. Pennanen of the
Approvals Branch of the Ministry of Environment of Energy, to Mr. Ben
Shepherd of the Metro Toronto Department of Works, informing Mr.
Shephard that Metro’s application for a Certificate for Approval # 8-3262-95

cannot be approved.

b) a copy of a letter dated December 1, 1995, from W. Ng of the Approvals
Branch of the Ministry of Environment and Energy to Joan King, Metro
Coundillor, informing Ms King that Metro’s application for Certificate of

Approval # 8-3262-95 will be granted.

¢) an internal memo from the Ministry of Environment and Energy, dated
November 7, 1995, which describes a request from the Office of the Premier to
the Ministry to explain the reason for the denial and provide further
information on the issue.

It is my submission that there exists reasonable and probable grounds that the
Members Integrity Act, 1995, has been violated. As outlined in Section 30(1) of the
Act, I request that you give an opinion on whether the Premier, the Minister of
Environment and Energy, or a staffperson acting on behalf of the Premier or the
Minister, have violated the Act. Specifically, it is my submission that there has been

a violation of sections 2, 3(1), and 4 of the Act.
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All three sections of the Act prohibit members of the Assembly from participating in
a decision, using privileged information, or using the influence of office improperly
in order to “further another person’s private interest”. For the purposes of the Act,
and for the purposes of this request for an opinion, the identity of those private
interests is irrelevant. The matter has been brought to the attention of the public,
however, because the President of the company involved in Metro’s application is
the wife of the Minister of Education and Training and Member for Mississauga

North.

If I become aware of any further information which might assist you in your
deliberations, I will promply contact your office.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

A2 ==

Dave Cooke, MPP
Windsor-Riverside

c.c. Honourable Al McLean
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" concentrations aré hetween 988 UT units per cubic metre at

. che su.rround:.ng areas as Btitéd :.n the abova’ feaﬂlbllity st y. _

Please ‘also pote thm: odouz- is emzted in putts.- w::h peak
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models - agsume that ‘thHe . emisszonsl are can:inuous ‘and - the
concentraticns so computed are averaged over -a.-period” of 30
minutes. Therefore, if the regulatory dispersion’ madels are usged -

l' for ‘odorous emissiocns, a conversion factor of 15 should be used.- . _—

That .means, the concentra.t:.qn ‘of 1 edour -unit per cubic metre at.an .
averaging time of 30 minutes is equivalent tp a- peak conceptration

. "of.15 odour units per cu.b:..c metre at an- averag:.ng r.ime. of 2 %o 'S.
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- APPENDIX "D".

Bureau du
commissaire 4 l'intégrité

' Office of the
Integrity Commissioner

The Honourable Gregory T. Evans L’honorable Gregory T. Evans
Q.C.,LLD, KCS.G. C.R,LLD.,, Ch.0.5.G.

Commissioner C@P j ;? Commissaire

1D I
December 15, 1995.

Mr. Dave Cooke, M.P.P.,
Room 375, East Wing,
Main Legislative Building,
Queen’s Park,

Toronto, Ontario,

M7A 1AS

Dear Mr. Cooke:

I acknowledge your fax dated December 14, 1995 in which you requested my opinion on a matter
involving the office of the Premier and the Minister of Education with respect to the reversal of a
decision by the Ministry of the Environment and Energy. The decision relates to the building of a
garbage transfer station in Toronto by a company formerly owned by John Snobelen, the member
for Mississauga North and Minister of Education, of which wife, Valerie, is the President.

The request refers to a contravention of the Members' Conflict of Interest Act or parliamentary
convention. This Act was repealed and replaced by the Members'’ Integrity Act, 1994 on October
4, 1995. I have assumed that your reference to sections 2 and 3 of the Members’ Conflict of
Interest Act were intended to be the same sections of the Members' Integrity Act.

I am endeavouring to establish a formal procedure by which complaints are received and processed
in accordance with the enforcement provisions of sections 30 to 34 inclusive. In view of the
serious consequences which may follow from a finding that there has been a violation by 2 member
of the Act, it is essential that the provisions of the Act be strictly followed.

There is a responsibility upon the member making the request for an opinion as to whether another
member has violated the Act to satisfy himself or herself that the grounds upon which the request is
based are reasonable and probable. The written request should set out the specific sections or
parliamentary convention alleged to have been contravened.

The preamble to the Act sets out the underlying principles of the Act but is not an essential part of
the Act and neither enlarges or confers powers. It is a declaration by the Legislature of the reasons
for passage of the statute and is helpful in the interpretation of any ambiguities within the statute to
which it is prefixed. It is explanatory of the reasons for the enactment of the legislation and the

objects sought to be accomplished.
—
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Mr. Dave Cooke, December 20, 1995.
Page 2.

In order for me to conduct an inquiry under any of these sections, it is necessary to apply the entire
section and not just a part thereof. There is no suggestion in your request that the private interest of
the Premier or of the Minister of Environment and Energy was furthered by the conduct alleged. I,
therefore, do not agree with your statement on page 2 of your letter dated December 18th that “For
the purposes of the Act, and for the purposes of this request for an opinion, the identity of those
private interests is irrelevant.”

If you wish to amend your request, I would be pleased to receive same.

Yours very truly,



APPENDIX "E"

Queen’s Park Constituency
Room 375 East Wing 4848 Tecumseh Road East
Main Legislative Building Windsor, Ontario
Queen’s Park NST 1BS
Tormi ?:;aﬁo Tel: (519) 9444343
Tel: (416) 3258116 Dave Cooke B { ST 4438
Fax: (416) 325-3261 MPP Windsor Riverside

New Democratic Party House Leader

December 21, 1995

The Honourable Gregory Evans
Integrity Commissioner

101 Bloor Street west, 4th Floor
Toronto, Ontario

MS5S 277

Dear Mr. Evans:
Thank you for your letter of December 20, 1995.

My letter to you dated December 18, 1995, was intended to replace the
request I submitted on December 14. My allegations of a contravention of
Sections 2,3(1), and 4 of the Members’ Integrity Act, 1994 apply to the
Premier and the Minister of Environment and Energy, and not the
Minister of Education and Training. I will notify the Speaker of my
withdrawal of the December 14 request.

The connection to the Minister of Education and Training was made
because the Minister formerly operated the waste management company
involved in Metro’s application for a certificate of approval. The
President of the company is Mr. Snobelen’s wife.

* Sections 2, 3(1), and 4 of the Act refer to actions by Members of the
Assembly which either “further or seek to further the member’s private
interest” or “further another person’s private interest”. A Member of the
Assembly does not need to have sought personal advantage in order to
have contravened those portions of the Members Integrity Act, 1994. In
making my request to you for an opinion on the appropriateness of
conduct, I do not believe it necessary to allege that the either the Premier
or the Minister personally profited or sought to personally profit from a
decision. In fact, I don’t believe that to be the case.
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If I can provide you with any further information which will assist you in
your deliberations, I will contact your office.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

/;,g;

Dave Cooke
MPP, Windsor Riverside

c.c. The Honourable Allan McLean
Speaker of the Assembly
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